

## City of Corona

### Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-8	310	Version:	1	Name:		
				•		Aranda Daadu	
Туре:	Notice of Completion				Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	6/8/	2017			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	6/21	/2017			Final action:		
Title:	City Council consideration to accept the work by Sukut/Flatiron JV Construction Company, and approve the Notice of Completion for construction of the Foothill Parkway Westerly Extension Project, No. 04-396B.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Exhibit A - Location Map, 2. NOC, 3. NOC - Executed, 4. 04-0396B Foothill Parkway Westerly Extension Project Completion Summary (002)						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Act	tion	Result
6/21/2017	1	City Cou	ıncil		ad	opted	Pass
AGENDA REPORT							

# REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

DATE: 6/21/2017

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Public Works Department

#### SUBJECT:

City Council consideration to accept the work by Sukut/Flatiron JV Construction Company, and approve the Notice of Completion for construction of the Foothill Parkway Westerly Extension Project, No. 04-396B.

#### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

That the City Council:

- 1. Accept the work constructed by Sukut/Flatiron JV Construction Company for construction of the Foothill Parkway Westerly Extension Project, No. 04-396B.
- 2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the Notice of Completion.
- 3. Direct the City Clerk to record said Notice of Completion within ten days at the Office of the County Recorder of Riverside County, as required by Section 3093 of the California Civil

Code.

#### ANALYSIS:

The Foothill Parkway Westerly Extension Project completed the remaining portion of Foothill Parkway between Trudy Way and Green River Road. This project included grading; construction of a four-lane asphalt roadway, curb and gutter, and drainage systems; installation of three traffic signals at Mangular Avenue, Border Avenue, and Paseo Grande; and construction of a cast-in-place concrete bridge, which spans over the Metropolitan Water District transmission water line near the west end of the project.

Work was substantially completed on December 5, 2016, and fully completed on April 28, 2017, to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, and other contract documents. Public Works Inspection staff has inspected the work, and recommends acceptance.

The City will release the balance of the contract retention within 30 calendar days from the date of recording the Notice of Completion, providing that there are no Stop Notices filed preventing said release.

#### COMMITTEE ACTION:

Not applicable.

#### STRATEGIC PLAN:

Not applicable.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

The final construction contract amount of \$44,649,706.87 is within the project budget.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

An Environmental Impact Report for this project was adopted by City Council on February 4, 2009, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act.

**PREPARED BY:** TOM KOPER, P.E., ASSISTANT PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

**REVIEWED BY:** NELSON D. NELSON, P.E., PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

**REVIEWED BY:** KERRY D. EDEN, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER/ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIRECTOR

**REVIEWED BY:** MICHAEL E. ABEL, CHIEF OF POLICE AND ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER

SUBMITTED BY: DARRELL TALBERT, CITY MANAGER